

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NRG POWER MARKETING, LLC, *et al.*, Petitioners,  
v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, Respondent.

Case Nos. 15-1452, 15-1454

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

PETITIONERS BRIEF OF THE NRG COMPANIES  
AND PJM POWER PROVIDERS GROUP

---

Jeffrey A. Lamken  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

Abraham Silverman  
Assistant General Counsel – Regulatory  
Cortney Madea  
Assistant General Counsel – Regulatory  
NRG ENERGY, INC.  
211 Carnegie Center  
Princeton, NJ 08540-6213  
(609) 524-4696  
abraham.silverman@nrgenergy.com

*Counsel for the NRG Companies*

Initial Brief: June 7, 2016

John N. Estes III  
Paul F. Wight  
John Lee Shepherd, Jr.  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000  
john.estes@skadden.com  
paul.wight@skadden.com  
john.shepherd@skadden.com

*Counsel for PJM Power Providers  
Group*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ix
Glossary.....	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statutory Addendum .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	3
I.    Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
A.    Sections 205 and 206 of the Federal Power Act.....	3
B.    PJM’s FERC-Regulated Capacity Market.....	4
C.    Buyer-Side Market Power and Uneconomic Entry .....	8
D.    The Rule at the Center of This Controversy .....	10
II.   Proceedings Below .....	12
A.    The Failed Unit-Specific Exemption .....	13
B.    PJM’s Stakeholder Process and Resulting § 205 Filing.....	14
C.    FERC’s Order .....	16
D.    Rehearing .....	19
Summary of the Argument.....	21
Standing.....	23
Argument.....	23
I.    FERC Violated FPA Ratemaking Standards and the Requirements of Reasoned Decisionmaking .....	26



A.	FERC Improperly Rejected PJM’s Proposal Under FPA § 205, and Imposed a Materially Different Rate While Attempting to Circumvent Its Burdens Under FPA § 206 .....	27
B.	FERC Reversed the Burdens Under FPA § 205 .....	32
II.	The FERC-Mandated Exemptions Arbitrarily and Unlawfully Exacerbate the Risk of Below-Cost Bidding .....	34
A.	FERC Arbitrarily and Unlawfully Required the Retention of an Exemption Proven To Permit Below-Cost Bidding .....	35
B.	The Commission Failed To Justify Super-Imposition of Further Exemptions.....	45
1.	FERC Failed To Address the Additional Risk Created by the Self-Supply Exemption .....	46
2.	The Competitive-Entry Exemption Imposes Additional Risks (NRG Only) .....	51
C.	FERC’s Approach Departs from Statutory Mandate and Common Sense .....	54
III.	FERC Unlawfully Required PJM To Cease Mitigation of New Entry Upon Clearing a Single Auction Contrary to FPA Ratemaking Standards and Reasoned Decisionmaking .....	56
A.	FERC’s Deliberate Acceptance of Unnecessary Discrimination Is Unlawful.....	57
B.	FERC Failed To Show That PJM’s Consensus Proposal To Extend Mitigation Review Was Unjust and Unreasonable Under FPA § 205 or That Limiting Review to a Single Auction Was Just and Reasonable .....	58
	Conclusion .....	60
	CERTIFICATE AS TO LENGTH OF BRIEF	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>American Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	26
* <i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26-27, 28, 59
* <i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32
* <i>City of Winnfield v. FERC</i> , 744 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4, 20, 27, 29-31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	26
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5, 7
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources &amp; Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Duke Energy Trading &amp; Marketing, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FERC</i> , 206 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	33
* <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 306 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 33
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	34
<i>Fiordaliso v. Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1728 (2016).....	9
* <i>FirstEnergy Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	3-4
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 85 F.3d 684 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	3, 35, 56

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 12, 39
* <i>Jersey Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 35, 39, 45, 59
<i>KeySpan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	51, 58
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43, 54
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7, 8
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075, 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	25, 41, 49
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	26
* <i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i> , 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 10, 23, 54
<i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 37, 38, 47
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	48
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Hanna</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 2013).....	9, 14, 38
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013).....	9, 14, 36-37, 38-39, 43, 60
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	9

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	4-5, 9, 36
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
* <i>PSEG Energy Resources &amp; Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 665 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	39, 58
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>TC Ravenswood LLC v. FERC</i> , 705 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>TC Ravenswood LLC v. FERC</i> , 741 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	41, 53, 55-56
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	55
* <i>Western Resources, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 9 F.3d 1568 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 58-59
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS</b>	
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶61,340 (2006) .....	8, 9
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶61,102 (2008) .....	7
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,029 (2011) .....	8
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶61,301 (2008) .....	23, 40, 53-54
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶61,318 (2007) .....	47, 48
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶61,022 (2011) .....	8, 10-12, 50
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶61,145 (2011) .....	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 143 FERC ¶61,090 (2013) ...	1, 9, 13-19, 27-29, 32, 37-38, 40-47, 49, 50-51, 54
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

*PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.*, 153 FERC ¶61,066 (2015)

.....1, 13, 20-21, 28-29, 31-33, 38, 42, 44, 46-48, 50-55, 57

## FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act § 10(e), 5 U.S.C. § 706 .....2, 25

Federal Power Act § 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....4, 32, 57

Federal Power Act § 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e .....4

Federal Power Act § 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l .....1

Natural Gas Act § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 717c .....27

Natural Gas Act § 5, 15 U.S.C. § 717d .....27

## OTHER

Jordan Blum, *Power Company Sues Grid Operator over Demand, Supply Projections*, Houston Chronicle (Mar. 26, 2016), <http://www.houstonchronicle.com/business/energy/article/Power-company-sues-grid-operator-over-demand-7122935.php> .....52

E. Ela, *et al.*, *Evolution of Wholesale Electricity Market Design with Increasing Levels of Renewable Generation* (Sept. 2014), <http://www.nrel.gov/docs/fy14osti/61765.pdf> .....55

Electric Energy Market Competition Task Force, *Report to Congress on Competition in Wholesale and Retail Markets for Electric Energy* 81 (Apr. 2007) .....42

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Amicus Brief in *PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon*, Nos. 13-4330, 13-4501 (3d Cir. Mar. 20, 2014) .....13, 34, 37

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, *2004 State of the Markets Report* (June 2005) .....52

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., *Alternative & Renewable Generation*, <http://learn.pjm.com/energy-innovations/alternative-renewable-gen.aspx> .....36

Sidney A. Shapiro & Joseph P. Tomain, *Rethinking Reform of Electricity Markets*, 40 Wake Forest L. Rev. 497 (2005) ..... 42-43

United States Amicus Brief in *Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., L.L.C.*, Nos. 14-614, 14-623 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2016) ..... 13-14
